Department of Port Control

Ord. No.: 1279-2019 CLE Operations

Executive Summary

The Department of Port Control is requesting to enter into one or more requirement contracts of automotive parts and heavy duty parts to repair vehicles, including labor, materials, and installation, if necessary, for the various divisions of the Department of Port Control, for a term of two years, with two one-year options to renew, the first of which shall require additional legislative authority.

Background/Purpose:

Purchase of parts and labor for automotive and heavy duty parts to repair vehicles for the Department of Port Control.

Scope of Work:

This legislation will allow for the purchase of parts and labor to supply automotive and heavy duty parts for the repair and maintenance of the various divisions of the Department of Port Control.

Justification/Urgency:

These services are required in order to ensure the Department of Port Control properly maintain and repair vehicles and equipment at CLE and BKL airports.

The current contracts for these services will expire February 2020.

Anticipated Cost:

The anticipated cost for these services is approximately \$1,400,000.00 for two years.

Schedule or Term of Contract:

The Department of Port Control is requesting that this contract(s) have a term of two years with two one-year options for renewal with the first option subject to additional legislative authority.

Current Vendors/Contracts:

VENDOR NAME	VENDOR ADDRESS	CITY CONTRACT NUMBER
Lakefront Automotive	3141 Superior Avenue	
	Cleveland, Ohio 44114	RC2016*012
Concord Road Equipment	348 Chester Street	
	Painesville, Ohio 44077	RC2016*008
United Rotary Brush	15607 West 100th Terrace	
	Lenexa, Kansas 66219	RC2016*082
Jack Doheny Supplies	P.O. Box 5500	
Ohio, Inc.	Northville, Michigan 48167	RC2016*010
M-B Companies	1615 Wisconsin Avenue	
	New Holstein, WI 53061	RC2016*102
Murphy Tractor Equipment Co.	1550 Industrial Parkway S.,	
Equipment 60.	Brunswick, Ohio 44212	RC2016*078
Best Equipment	12359 Abbey Road	
	N. Royalton, Ohio 44133	RC2016*101

CSB Participation:

The CSB goal for this contract is twenty percent (20%) CSB participation. The selected vendor will be expected to meet this goal.